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Second Quarter Report September 30, 2010 
 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with financial statements included at the end of 
this report, as well as the President’s message to shareholders and the Company’s 2010 annual audited 
financial statements. In this discussion, we present financial and non-financial information which may 
include non-GAAP measures. These non-GAAP measures do not have standardized meaning prescribed 
by GAAP and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The 
information in this report is current as of November 18th, 2010. Additional information is also available 
on the Company’s website [www.rifco.net] and all previous public filings are available through SEDAR 
[www.sedar.com]. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Company Overview  
 
RIFCO INC. (RIFCO, Company) operating through Repair Industry Finance Corporation is engaged in 
auto finance. The Company provides non-traditional automotive financing to motorists through a 
growing network of select new and used vehicle retailers. The Company operates in Alberta, Ontario, 
British Columbia, Manitoba and the four Atlantic provinces. The Company and its subsidiary are 
incorporated under the laws of Alberta with a head office residing in Red Deer, Alberta. 
 
RIFCO trades its common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “RFC” and is a tier 1 
issuer. Since commencing lending operations in February of 2002, the Company has lent in excess of 
$162 million through its network. 

Strategic Perspective 
 

The Company believes that two main strategic risk factors exist. First, the Company must possess 
competencies that drive acceptable credit performance. Second, the Company must maintain access to 
reasonably priced and appropriately structured capital in order to fund its lending operations.   
  
RIFCO remains steadfast in originating only loans that it believes can achieve acceptable credit 
performance levels and  profit margins.  As margins are affected by funding rates and by expected credit 
performance, the Company adjusts targeted origination levels, credit requirements, and lending rates 
while maintaining market continuity. RIFCO will not pursue a strategy of seeking to increase its market 
share at the expense of expected credit performance. RIFCO management has confidence that its credit 
adjudication model will continue to produce generally consistent loan performance results over normal 
economic cycles. 
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The Company believes that its credit model was severely tested in recent quarters and that it has 
performed as predicted. Loan delinquency peaked in September 2009 at 5.75% and has steadily 
improved to the currently reported 3.77%. Loan losses (12 month rolling) peaked at 5.90% at March 
2010 and have improved for two quarters to the currently reported 5.68%.     
 
In the first quarter, the Company enjoy reduced securitization costs (rates) similar to those it starting 
receiving in Q3 of the prior year. In Q2 these rates improved even further and had a positive effect on 
revenue and net income.  
 
In September 2010, t he Company announced the 5th annual renewal of its funding facility with Securcor 
Trust. The renewal terms and rates were substantially improved over the prior year’s terms. It was 
determined that based on portfolio credit performance that the cash reserve ratios were excessive. As 
part of the renewal, the ratios were reduced which resulted in a one-time cash release of approximately 
$800K. In the normal course of business the Company receives monthly cash releases from all three 
securitization facilities.    
 
RIFCO now has access to a total of $70 million through three authorized securitization facilities. 
Combined, these facilities have 65% in remaining authorized capacity.  
 
For each securitization transaction, the Company reports a gain on sale for the difference between book 
value of the loan receivables and the net sale price of the loan receivables. Provisions are maintained to 
cover loan losses, early payout liabilities, and the costs of servicing the loan contracts. These provisions 
reduce the gain on sale income. Provisions made against the gain are not tax deductible expenses.  
 
It also remains  RIFCO’s strategy to pursue increased availability of larger senior credit facilities in order 
to grow the Company’s overall level of on-book finance (non-securitized) receivables. RIFCO maintains 
a senior debt facility for $9.5M with BMO. This is currently the lowest cost funds for the Company. 
Increased on-book receivables may lead to increased consistency of revenue, less volatility of earnings 
and reduced interest costs. At September 30, 2010, the BMO facility had $3.0M in outstanding Letters 
of Credit but was otherwise only drawn to $134K. The credit facility is used to grant non-traditional auto 
loans which are carried ‘on-book’ prior to securitization funding. 
 
RIFCO is in the midst of substantial growth. Plans and preparations for loan origination growth rates of 
50 to 100% are underway. The Company has increased its sales force in order to fulfill requests, by 
dealers, for RIFCO financing. New staff has been added in all departments. Premise renovations are now 
complete and a new phone system is about to be implemented. At this point, the Company is staffing for 
the future. RIFCO’s employees in all departme nts will be required to continue their exceptional level of 
performance in order to support the expected rapid growth in assets under management.  
 
RIFCO is well positioned to fund an increasing amount of new loans. In Q2, the Company saw a 66.7% 
increase in loan originations over Q2 in the prior year. The year to date loan origination growth rate is 
46.5%. RIFCO plans to see ongoing quarter over quarter loan origination growth and Q2 is the highest 
quarterly originations in the Company’s history.  
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RIFCO management continues to work to ensure that the Company has the financial resources to fund a 
business model that has sustainable growth while maintaining profitability. RIFCO’s goal remains to 
become a $100M per year loan originator.  

Market Perspective 
  
The economic turmoil in general and the credit crisis specifically, has resulted in a less competitive auto 
finance marketplace than was previously evident. Substantial competitors have ceased operations in 
Canada leaving the market consolidated. The remaining competitors are generally acting rationally and 
maintaining credit quality and documentation standards. The dealership demand for RIFCO’s consumer 
loan product continues to increase and it is currently beyond our ability to accommodate all dealer 
requests.   
 
Canada has emerged from the recession.  For RIFCO, the economic impact of the recession was felt as 
the shrinking economy resulted in higher unemployment. As jobs were shed from the economy, the 
ability of our borrowers to repay our loans was reduced. Higher unemployment translated into higher 
delinquencies and losses.  
 
Canada is on the mend. Employment growth is slowly improving and consumer confidence is returning.  
 
We believe that the automotive industry has stabilized as profits are being reported by most 
manufacturers. We are beginning to see a strengthening in used vehicle prices. This could continue into 
2011 as two of the Big 3 discontinued leasing in 2008. Therefore, the market in 2011 will see reduced 
three year lease returns. It is projected that the last half of 2010 and 2011 will also be a strong period for 
new and used car sales.   

Key Performance Measurement and Outlook  
 

As is RIFCO’s custom, please note the Q2 progress report against  RIFCO’s specific objectives for 2011 
as published in the 2010 annual report to the shareholders.  
  

1. Achieve record loan originations of over $50 million 
Loan originations in the first two quarters totalled $19.75M.  
 

2. Achieve record managed assets of over $75 million 
Managed financed receivables in the first two quarters grew to $63.48M. 
 

3. Achieve record revenue of over $14 million 
Revenue in the first two quarters totalled $8.11M. 
 

4. Achieve an annualized write offs rate below 5.5% 
Year-to-date annualized credit loss rate currently stands at 5.15%.   

  
5. Achieve record net income of over $1.5 million 

Net income in the first two quarters totalled $1.02M. 
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The Company is at the halfway point in the year but based on our progress, we are confident that all 
targets can be met. The Company is projecting a record year for RIFCO and its shareholders.   

Financial Capacity  
 

RIFCO’s loan origination platform is a valuable asset that is not recognized on the balance sheet. Our  
ability to leverage this platform in order to efficiently create a portfolio of loan receivables is critical. 
Leveraging of this platform requires appropriately priced and structured  capital.  
 
Canadians will continue to finance a reported 90% of their automotive purchases. A significant and 
growing portion of Canadians w ill continue to require non-traditional financing for these purchases. It is 
reported that over 35% of Canadians cannot qualify for a prime vehicle loan. RIFCO requires sufficient 
funding capital to further take advantage of this opportune market. 
 
To fund the acquisition of a growing level of finance receivables, the Company uses borrowings under 
its senior credit facilities ($9.5M) and subordinated debentures ($6.5M). Most of the Company’s finance 
receivables are ultimately securitized through $70M in loan securitization facilities that currently have 
65% in remaining authorized capacity.  
 
RIFCO has a senior credit facility for $9.5M at BMO and was last renewed in October of 2009. The 
routine  renewal of this facility is in process. The Company has three securitization facilities available. 
The Securcor Trust $30M securitization facility was renewed in September for the 5th time and has been 
available to the Company since March 2005. In September of 2009, we started accessing a new $30M 
securitization facility with a Canadian Chartered Bank. The annual renewal of this facility is expected 
shortly.  In June 2010, we announced that the Company had secured a new $10M securitization facility 
from an Alberta regional credit union. This facility was accessed for the first time in Q2.      
 
The Company maintains borrowings in the form of subordinated debentures with terms of 1, 2 or 3 years 
and have various maturity dates. Maturing debentures are often renewed for additional terms .  

RESULT S OF OPERATIONS 
 
The Results of Operations should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and 
related notes for the period ending September 30, 2010. The results of operations and its cash flows for 
the periods are in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). In order 
to illustrate certain trends, management has chosen to present certain non-GAAP results in addition to 
GAAP reporting.  
 
Selected Financial Information  

Q 1  &  Q 2 A n n u a l  A n n u a l  A n n u a l  
2 0 1 1  ( $ ) 2 0 1 0 ( $ ) 2 0 0 9  ( $ ) 2 0 0 8  ( $ )

R e v e n u e 8 , 1 0 9 , 5 9 4    1 1 , 2 8 5 , 3 6 6  1 3 , 5 9 1 , 5 8 9   7 , 6 0 4 , 6 9 2   
N e t  E a r n i n g s  1 , 0 1 5 , 9 6 4    3 0 8 , 9 6 2       1 , 4 1 6 , 0 9 2     5 3 9 , 9 9 4     
T o t a l  A s s e t s 1 8 , 8 2 3 , 6 0 5  1 7 , 4 1 6 , 8 7 8  1 5 , 1 1 4 , 4 5 4   1 5 , 5 7 6 , 5 4 9 
T o t a l  L i a b i l i t i e s 8 , 8 7 7 , 1 5 6    8 , 5 2 8 , 3 5 8    6 , 6 0 3 , 2 5 4     8 , 6 1 6 , 4 8 6   
S h a r e h o l d e r s  E q u i t y 9 , 9 4 6 , 4 4 9    8 , 8 8 8 , 5 2 0    8 , 5 1 1 , 2 0 0     6 , 9 6 0 , 0 6 3   
E a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e  -  B a s i c 0 . 0 5            0 . 0 2            0 . 0 7             0 . 0 3           
E a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e  -  D i l u t e d 0 . 0 5            0 . 0 2            0 . 0 7             0 . 0 3            
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In the second quarter, RIFCO reported net income of $599,593, an increase from the $34,699 net profit 
reported in Q2 of the prior year. This has resulted in EPS of $0.03 in the quarter up from $0.00 in the  
comparable quarter.  
 
Revenue in the second quarter was $4.41M, a 60% increase over the reported $2.76M in Q2 of the prior 
year. Loan originations were $10.56M an increase from $6.34M in the second quarter of the prior year, 
an increase of 66.7%. The increase in loan originations resulted in managed finance receivables growth 
to $63.48M from $53.18M in the prior year, a 19.4% growth rate. 
   
Revenues are, in part, affected by the volume of loans originated and the loan securitization levels 
required to support this growth. In the quarter, loans securitized were $9.48M compared to $6.47M in 
Q2 of the prior year. This represents a 46.5% increase in loans securitized. Due to the improved pricing 
on the securitization facilities, the Company enjoyed a 63.3% increase in securitization revenue. Due to 
the improved discount rates (interest cost) now being received, the Company will experience higher 
profit levels on securitized loans than in prior quarters.  
 
Management determines securitization levels and the corresponding revenue through the weighing of a 
number of factors, some of which are as follows: 
 

• Growth rate of loan originations 
• Availability of working capital to finance current on-book assets and expected asset growth 
• Securitization pricing in context of other financing alternatives  

 
The Company utilizes its senior debt credit line in order to originate and warehouse its financial 
receivables prior to securitization. The senior debt credit facility is normally utilized each month. Loan 
securitizations are funded on the last day of each month making the reported quarter end senior debt 
balance much lower than peak mid-month borrowing.  
 
The Company will enjoy economies of scale as managed assets continue to grow. The operating expense 
ratio increased over the prior quarter as the Company increases staffing and infrastructure in anticipation 
of rapid growth in loan originations. This ratio increased to 5.33% in Q2 from 4.77% in Q1 and 
increased from 5.21% in the same quarter of the prior year. Operating expenses for the quarter were 
$824K, up 19.7% from the comparable period last year. 
 
Key metrics that affected the Company’s Q2 reported results include: 
 

• In the quarter, loan originations increased to $10.56M from $9.19M in the prior quarter, a 15% 
increase. The quarter’s loan originations also represented a 66.7 % increase from the same 
quarter of the prior year. 

• In this quarter, the Company exper ienced the lowest securitization discount pricing in the 
Company’s history.  

• The average cost of borrowing reduced in the quarter to 7.25% from 7.87% in the same quarter 
of the prior year. The average cost of borrowing will continue to decline as older (higher rate) 
securitization tranches are repaid and replaced by newer (lower rate) securitization tranches. 
Securitization tranche interest rates are fixed for the life of the tranche. 
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• The average portfolio yield has increased to 20.01% in Q2 from the average  portfolio yield in 
the prior year of 19.86%.   

• The number of processed applications  increased by 2.4% over the prior quarter.  The loan 
closing rate improved to 17.5% from 15% in the prior quarter.    

• The delinquency rate declined for the fourth straight quarter. In Q2, it was reduced to 3.77% 
from 4.47% in the prior quarter. The delinquency rate has now reduced 1.99% from the Q2-10 
peak of 5.76%.  

• The Company’s average loan loss rate (12 month rolling) stands at 5.68% which is a decrease 
from 5.73% in the prior quarter. We expect to see the average loan loss rate to decline moving 
forward. Provisioning rates for credit losses have been maintained at 5.4% of all managed 
assets the same as the  prior quarter.  This is a reduction from the 6.3% level reported in the 
comparable quarter. 

• The securitized prepayment loss rate was reduced in the quarter. The revenue repaid  due to 
loans paying out early in the quarter was $838K compared to $965K in the prior quarter. 
Higher levels of delinquency and losses increase prepayment losses. It is expected that the 
prepayment loss expense will reduce as credit performance improves.   

• The credit losses during the quarter totaled $772K an increase from $676K in the prior quarter.  
• The quarterly periodic annualized loss rate increased to 5.24% from 5.05% in the prior quarter. 

This remains substantially improved from the Q3-10 peak of 6.59%.    
• Total operating expenses increased to $824K from $694K in the prior quarter. The increase is 

comprised of increased wages and office expenses as the Company prepares for rapid growth.  
 

Revenues 
 
Interest Income, Administration and Fee Income & Finance Receivables 
($000's except ratios)

2009 2009

Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statement Trust Managed(1) Managed Statement Trust Managed(1) Managed

Balance Sheet
Finance receivables at period end  (4) 7,886      55,595        63,482       53,177    7,886      55,595        63,482     53,177      
Average finance receivables for the period 10,394    51,445        61,839       52,814    10,018    50,024        60,042     52,251      

For the period ended:

Interest Income 482         2,612          3,094         2,649      955         5,054          6,009       5,175        

Income from securitized assets  (2) 3,865      -             -            -         7,033      -             -           
Administration and other fees,

               net of related costs (307)       -             (307)          (154)       (566)       -             (566)        (341)         
Total revenues 4,040      2,612          2,787         2,495      7,422      5,054          5,443       4,834        

Ratios
Average portfolio yield (3) 18.54% 20.31% 20.01% 20.06% 19.07% 20.20% 20.02% 19.81%

    measurement
(2) Income from securitized assets is eliminated upon the presentation of the managed basis and therefore is not included in the managed column
    or in the calculation of net financing margin percentage.  The gain on sale of receivables on a GAAP basis considers expected credit losses, 

(4) Finance receivables are stated before provisions for credit losses.

(3) Average portfolio yield is interest income divided by average managed finance receivables in the period.  It does not consider fee income.

2010 2010
Three months ending Sept Six months ending Sept 

    which are not included as a component of net financing income on a managed basis. Therefore revenues on a managed basis maybe higher

(1) The managed columns assumes amounts held in our securitization trusts have been consolidated.  The managed basis is not a GAAP

     than on a GAAP basis.

 



7 
 

On a Managed loan basis, interest income increased to $3.09M from $2.65M in the second quarter of the 
prior year for a 16.8% increase. Interest income is earned on the average finance receivables and is 
subject to fluctuations based on the underlying portfolio yield and product mix of those receivables. 
Average portfolio yield is calculated by dividing interest income over average finance receivables. 
Vehicle purchase loans are priced at between 14.5% and 29.8%. On a Managed basis, the Q2 portfo lio 
yield decreased to 20.01% from 20.06% in the second quarter in the prior year. However, the yield in the 
quarter increased from the average portfolio yield in the prior year of 19.86%.   
  
RIFCO currently charges no loan fees on its auto purchase loans. The Company passes on certain 
registration fee expenses through the granting of loans and collects NSF fees through the administration 
of loans. RIFCO, in most cases, pays referral fees to dealers on loans originated. The Company records 
an immediate expense as it originates each loan and earns interest revenue over time, and/or gain on sale 
revenue, if securitized. 
  
Income from Securitized assets 
 
This quarter, the Company reported a gain on sale of finance receivables of $3,865,413.  This gain is net 
of a servicing liability provision, transaction costs and includes interest earned on the retained interest 
holdback. In this quarter $9.48M in loans were securitized compared to $6.47M in Q2 of the prior year. 
This quarter’s securitization level is an increase from the $8.37M securitized in Q1. Management 
believes accruals are sufficient for future servicing expenses, prepayment liabilities and  loan loss 
expenses. 
 
Cash Generated from Securitizations  

 
In the normal course of business the Company securitizes finance receivables into non-related special 
purpose entities. RIFCO receives cash, less an amount withheld in a retained interest holdback. The 
Company also receives payments from the retained interest which is determined by loan performance of 
finance receivables within the special purpose entity. The cash generated is utilized to create more 
finance receivables. Cash generated from the securitizations is a non-GAAP measurement but 
management believes that it is illustrative . 
 
The Company is generating much higher levels of net cash than it has in prior periods. The combination 
of improved credit performance and securitization rates is very positive for the Company.  
 
Cash Generated from Securitizations 

2010 2009 2010 2009
Proceeds from assets securit ized,

net of retained interest 9,712,692              6,941,191              19,285,110            14,685,891            
Proceeds from retained interest,

in finance receivables securitized 3,661,016              1,127,021              5,706,710              2,479,625              
Principal of loans securitized (9,482,137)             (6,469,298)             (17,854,803)           (13,985,293)           

Cash from securitizations 3,891,571              1,598,914              7,137,017              3,180,223              

Cash used for operating activities (1,626,786)             (490,375)                (2,604,906)             (2,471,292)             

Net Cash from securitizations 2,264,785              1,108,539              4,532,111              708,931                 

Three months ended September 30 Six months ended September 30
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Interest Expense and Debt 
 
For comparative purposes, interest costs are reported on a managed basis which includes securitization 
debt. Interest and financing expense is paid on bank loans, unsecured debentures, letter of credit and off 
balance sheet debt (held in securitization trusts) and includes any fees paid in obtaining these facilities.  
 
($000's except ratios)

2009 2009

Financial Securitization Financial Securitization

Statement Trust(5) (6) Managed(1) Managed (1) Statement Trust(5) (6) Managed (1) Managed (1)

Debt outstanding at period end  (4) 6,654   57,726     64,380   52,791   6,654   57,726     64,380 52,791   
Average debt for the period 7,628   52,718     60,346   48,742   7,931   51,653     59,584 48,065   

For the period ended:

Interest expense 193      901         1,094    959       394      1,805      2,199   1,910     

Ratios
Funding costs (2) 7.42% 7.01% 7.07% 7.26% 7.86% 7.22% 7.32% 7.31%
Average cost of borrowing (3) 10.11% 6.84% 7.25% 7.87% 9.93% 6.99% 7.38% 7.95%

   The managed basis is not a GAAP measure.

(4) Debt includes bank debt, unsecured debentures and securitized debt.
(5) Debt reflects the amount owing on securit ized loans net of the cash reserve and prepaid advances.  
(6) Balances held in the securitization trust are non-recourse to RIFCO.

(3) Average cost of borrowing is total interest expense over average debt.

Six months ending September 30Three months ending September 30

2010 2010

(1)The managed column assumes amounts held in our securitization trusts have been consolidated. 

(2) Funding costs are total interest costs divided into average financed receivables. 

 
 
The average cost of borrowing on securitized debt is 6.84%, a decrease from 7.50% in the second  
quarter of the prior year. The ave rage managed cost of borrowing has now dropped by .65% from the 
prior year ending 7.90%. As new, lower cost securitization tranches, are sold  the average cost of 
borrowing of all securitized loans will slowly reduce. We expect to see these lower securit ization rates 
on new tranches. Loan securitization discount pricing carries a fixed rate for each of the historical loan 
tranches which has ranged from 4.82% to 8.68%. Due to the varying levels of cash holdbacks on each 
securitization facility the effective interest cost to the Company is higher that the discount rates.  
 
This quarter the average cost of borrowing decreased to 7.25% from 7.51% in the prior quarter. The 
average cost of borrowing for on-book assets decreased to 10.11% from 11.31% in the comparable 
quarter. The lower rate reflects the higher level of average senior debt used during the quarter. 
 
Operating expenses 
 
Operating expenses increased by 19.7% to $823,819 from $687,974 in the same quarter of the prior 
year. The Company commenced hiring in all areas in Q1 and we saw the full effect of this in Q2 
expenses. The operating expenses also increased 18.7% over the prior quarter. Included in Q2 wages and 
benefits was $40K in senior management performance bonuses, along with increased stock based 
compensation costs associated with new stock options issued in Q1.  
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The efficiency ratio and operating expense ratio are measures of operating efficiency. The efficiency 
ratio is calculated as expenses divided by total gross revenue on a managed basis. The operating expense 
ratio is calculated as total expenses divided by average managed assets annualized for the period. For 
each ratio, the lower the percentage the more efficient the cost structure of the company.  
 
The efficiency ratio has increased to 29.56% in this quarter from 27.57% reported in the same period of 
the prio r year and increased from 26.12% in the prior quarter. The operating expense ratio increased to 
5.33% from 5.21% reported in the same period of the prior year. Although RIFCO’s operating costs are 
expected to incrementally increase over time in order to support origination and receivable growth, 
management believes that ongoing investments and benefits of scale may result in improvement in 
operating efficiency and will be reflected in continued improvement in operating ratios.  
 
Asset Review 
 
Total assets increased by $1,406,727 to $18,823,605 at September 30, 2010 from $17,416,878 at March 
31, 2010 and increased by $3,499,260, or 22.8%, from $15,324,345 at September 30, 2009. On-book 
finance receivables have been increased by 70% from the corresponding quarter of the prior year. Non-
producing intangible assets, which consist solely of future income taxes, have increased to $546,000 
from $351,000 at March 31, 2010. 
 
Managed finance receivables grew to $63.48M during the second quarter, an increase of $4.37M, or 
7.4%, over the prior quarter and by $10.3M, or 19.4%, over the balance at September 30, 2009. Loans 
origina ted during the second quarter were $10.56M compared to $9.19M in the first quarter and $6.34M 
in the second quarter of the prior year.  
 
The Company continues to expand its dealer network in the eight provinces. The Company adheres to 
consistent underwriting standards to achieve portfolio growth in conjunction with strong relationships 
with originating dealers. All finance receivables are secured, under the applicable provincial personal 
property registry, by motor vehicle collateral.  
 
Loan securitization agreements call for a cash hold back (retained interest) from the purchase price of 
loans sold into the securitization trust. The amount is determined at the time of sale, depending on the 
loan term, product and credit grade. The retained interest is RIFCO’s maximum exposure to losses on 
the securitized finance receivables. The agreement provides for release of funds out of the holdback to 
the Company when the holdback to loan balance ratio  is in excess of a predetermined calculated 
maximum.  
 
The carrying value of the retained interest is adjusted for actual loan & prepayment losses, new 
provisions for loan & prepayment losses on new loans sold into the trust, new cash added with the sale 
of new loans, proceeds of cash payouts to the Company and interest earned on the holdback. 
 
The value of the retained interest this quarter is $9,266,993. This is a decrease of 6.3% from $9,887,770 
on March 31, 2010 and a decrease from $9,370,941 on September 30, 2009. The retained interest 
reduction is positively affected by the $800K one -time release and a general trend by securitizers to 
lower cash reserve levels. During the quarter the Company received retained interest payouts of 
$3,661,016 a 225% increase from the $1,127,021 received in the same quarter of the prior year. Funds in 
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the retained interest holdback are restricted as they are subject to a number of predetermined formulas 
and financial covenants. Increasing retained interest payouts is confirmation of lender safety and strong 
credit performance.    
 
Provision for Credit Losses and Loan Prepayments 
 
RIFCO is a non-traditional auto finance company. Accordingly, credit losses are budgeted as a 
significant component of its cost of operations. Management believes it has maintained a portfolio yield 
and a reserve sufficient to mitigate the risk of loss. Losses are a trailing indicator of portfolio 
performance and the impact of credit underwriting policy and collection practices may not be fully 
observed for up to 24 subsequent months.  
 
Management evaluates the provision for credit loss requirements by product portfolios taking into 
consideration current delinquencies, losses incurred on a static pool basis, credit policy, collateral 
valuations, economic factors and geographic distribution.  The finance portfolio is comprised of a large 
number of consumer auto loans, originated in the same industry, and as such, the evaluation of the 
provision for credit losses is performed collectively.  
 
In the quarter, the managed delinquent accounts over 30 days decreased to 3.77% from 4.47% at the end 
of the prior quarter. The current delinquency rate is a decrease from 5.76% in the second quarter of the 
prior year. 
 
The total loan credit losses on a managed basis in the second quarter were $772K, an increase from 
$676K in the prior quarter and an increase from $672K in the comparable period of the prior year. The 
second quarter loan losses have seen a 14.9% increase from the same period of the prior year. During the 
prior 12 months finance receivables grew by 19.4% to $63.48M from $53.18M.  
 
The average loan loss rate is the calculation of losses incurred in the previous 12 months compared to 
our average managed receivables over the same period. The average loan loss rate is monitored to 
ensure that the net financing margin after losses and expenses is sufficient to contribute positively to 
income earned. Management believes that its provision for credit losses is adequate. The provision for 
credit losses made for the securitized finance receivables is for the life of the receivables and is factored 
into the fair value calculation of the retained interest. 
 
The average loan loss rate (12 month rolling) on managed receivables, which includes losses on assets 
held in securitization trusts at the end of the period, is stable at 5.68% the same as the prior year per iod. 
We are pleased to report that it decreased from 5.73% in the prior quarter.  The Company’s annual target 
rate for 2011 is to be below 5.5%. Management is confident that it is on pace to achieve this target. 
 
RIFCO’s write-off policy is detailed and inflexible and is based on the following core premise. Loans 
are written off when they exceed 90 days in arrears or at 120 days if RIFCO is in possession of the 
collateral. Written off loan balances are continually pursued either through RIFCO’s employed 
collectors or through third party collection agency services. Recoveries are credited in accordance with 
GAAP.  
 



11 
 

The period ending credit loss provision of total ma naged finance receivables is 5.4%, the same as the 
prior quarter. Receivables held on-book are provisioned at 5.0% of the outstanding balance. Securitized 
loans receive a loss provision expected to be sufficient for the life of the loan. The loss provision rate 
varies by tranches.  For securitization tranches sold in the year ending March 31, 2010 the average new 
loss provision rate was 10.2%. In the six months of the current fiscal year the loss provision rate has 
been reduced to 9.2%. Loss provisions for securitization loans are for the life of the loans.  
 
We expect loans securitized this quarter will perform within credit performance targets. The loans 
written today with tightened credit criteria may out perform those written earlier. Overall loan 
performance remains acceptable and provisioning is prudent based on the current state of the Canadian 
economy. Management believes that this level of provisioning is adequate to cover loan losses. 
 
 

  

Provision for credit losses
2009 2009

Financial Securit ization Financial Securitization
Statements Trust Managed Managed Statements Trust Managed Managed

Opening Balance 359,832 2,834,785 3,194,617 3,326,665 341,554 2,765,184 3,106,738 3,300,847
Provision for credit losses 100,363 100,363 (100,413) 114,721 114,721 20,686

Provision related to assets securitized 900,000 900,000 775,000 1,650,000 1,650,000 1,375,000
Incurred losses for the period (65,874) (705,731) (771,605) (672,149) (61,954) (1,386,130) (1,448,084) (1,367,430)
Provision for credit losses at period end 394,321 3,029,054 3,423,375 3,329,103 394,321 3,029,054 3,423,375 3,329,103

Provision as % of outstanding receivables 5.4% 6.3% 5.4% 6.3%

Provision for prepayment losses
2009 2009

Financial Securit ization Financial Securitization
Statements Trust Managed Managed Statements Trust Managed Managed

Opening Balance 1,554,324 1,554,324 1,646,235 -         1,469,540 1,469,540 1,591,074
Provision for prepayment losses -         1,100,000 1,100,000 950,000 -         2,150,000 2,150,000 1,775,000

Incurred prepayment losses for the period -         (838,173) (838,173) (918,646) -         (1,803,389) (1,803,389) (1,688,485)
Provision for prepayment losses at period end -         1,816,151 1,816,151 1,677,589 1,816,151 1,816,151 1,677,589

Provision as % of outstanding assets securitized 3.3% 3.5% 3.3% 3.5%

2010

Three months ending September 30
2010

Six months ending September 30
2010

Three months ending September 30
2010

Six months ending September 30

 
 
RIFCO reports the provision for credit losses and prepayment losses on securitized loans as two separate 
items to provide shareholders with a better understanding of how these items impact our results.  Loan 
securitization is, in effect, the sale of a revenue stream by which the Company receives a gain on the 
sale in advance of the income being generated. If large prepayments are experienced early in the life of 
the loan it negatively affects the income stream of the securitized pool of loans sold. The Company 
regularly receives prepayments on securitized loans and therefore maintains an accrual to cover the 
potential loss of income. The effect of loan prepayments on securitized loans is accounted for in the 
valuation of the retained interest. All of RIFCO’s loans can be paid out without penalty by the 
consumer. It is the Company’s strategy to start to build a higher level of on-book assets and season (age) 
loans longer before securitization thus reducing early prepayment risk.  
 
Management evaluates the requirements of provisions for prepayment losses by individual securitized 
tranches taking into consideration the loan mix, terms and size along with historic static prepayment 
losses. It is management’s belief that the current prepayment provision levels are adequate.  
 
RIFCO’s competitors have reduced in number and those remaining have a very large portion of the 
Canadian market. They have shown signs that they are satisfied with their current market position. This 
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may mean that refinancing of the Company’s auto loans early in their amortizations may be less likely 
than it has been in the past.  
      
The losses incurred in the second quarter from early loan prepayments are $838,173 which is a decrease 
from $918,646 in Q2 of the prior year and from $965,216 reported in the first quarter. The securitized 
prepayment loss rate has been at an elevated level over the last year. Higher levels of delinquency and 
losses increases prepayment losses which were caused by macro economic factors. Prepayment loss 
expense should reduce as the economy and credit performance improves. 
 
Deferrals 
 
The Company instituted a loan payment deferral program in the first quarter of this year.  
 
Loan extensions are typical and expected in both prime and  non-prime consumer lending. Most major 
lending institutions utilize loan extensions in a variety of ways. In order to enhance customer service, 
improve customer relationships and retention, improve overall collection results, and increase interest 
revenue, it is sometimes desirable to alter a repayment schedule (amortization) part way through an 
installment loan agreement. 
 
A loan deferral is a customer earned privilege and the decision to grant an extension always rests with 
RIFCO. The Company’s “Loan Extension Policy” is principle based and is monitored with detailed 
internal controls.  

 
Customers requesting extensions must make a minimum payment toward their accounts as a sign of 
good faith. In the quarte r, the Company granted loan deferra ls to 1.1% of the managed finance 
receivables by dollars which matches loan deferrals granted in Q1. The year-to-date loan deferrals is 
2.2%. The majority of extensions are granted to accounts that are not significantly in arrears. There is no 
direct short term correlation to reported delinquency rates as a result of loan extensions . 
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Summary of Quarterly Results 
  
At Period End: 2011 2010 2009
($000's except per share & ratios)

Q 2 Q 1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q 1 Q 4 Q3 Q2
Managed Finance Receivables

 (1)
63,482 59,107 56,379 55,646 53,177 52,373 50,573 47,286 41,499

Total Assets 18,824 17,609 17,417 17,277 15,324 15,995 15,114 15,677 14,662
Total Liabilities 8,877 8,292 8,528 8,165 6,574 7,298 6,603 6,894 6,671
Shareholders Equity 9,946 9,318 8,889 9,112 8,751 8,697 8,511 8,685 7,980
Book Value per Share Outstanding 

(1) 
0.52$    0.49$    0.46$   0.47$   0.46$    0.45$    0.44$   0.45$    0.42$   

Stock Pr ice 0.55$    0.37$    0.45$   0.45$   0.40$    0.43$    0.32$   0.33$    0.37$   

For the Period:
Finance Receivables Originated  (1) 10,562 9,187 6,860 8,456 6,337 7,139 7,910 10,541 10,345
Finance Receivables Securitized 9,482 8,373 3,977 8,462 6,469 7,516 5,949 12,546 8,942
Total Revenues 4,413 3,697 1,977 3,667 2,758 2,883 2,558 4,316 2,943
Net Income (Loss) before taxes 865 596 -360 479 42 237 -243 998 496
Net Income (Loss) 600 416 -237 347 35 165 -195 683 321
Applications processed 3,735 3,648 2,958 2,828 2,968 3,256 4,404 4,282 4,009

Income per  Common Share:
Basic and Diluted 0.03 0.02 -0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 -0.01 0.04 0.02

Ratios:
Return on Shareholders Equity

(4)
6.43% 4.68% -2.61% 3.97% 0.40% 1.93% -2.25% 8.56% 4.20%

Return on Average Earning Assets 
(2)(5)

0.97% 0.71% -0.43% 0.63% 0.07% 0.32% -0.39% 1.48% 0.82%
Managed Financial Leverage ( 2 ) 6.47:1 6.34:1 6.30:1 6.29:1 6.03:1 5.93:1 5.70:1 5.22:1 4.77:1
Average Cost of Borrowing (2) 7.25% 7.51% 7.64% 7.85% 7.87% 7.95% 7.75% 7.53% 7.76%
Efficiency Ratio (2 ) (6 ) 29.56% 26.12% 25.45% 25.20% 27.57% 27.72% 31.05% 34.30% 39.63%
Operating Expense Ratio  (2)(7) 5.33% 4.77% 4.69% 4.64% 5.21% 5.02% 5.42% 5.72% 6.42%
Delinquency over 30 days  (2) 3.77% 4.47% 4.55% 4.91% 5.76% 5.58% 5.04% 4.11% 3.77%
Average Loss Rate (2)(3) 5.68% 5.73% 5.90% 5.86% 5.68% 5.36% 5.12% 4.77% 4.40%

(3) Represents the rolling 12 month of loan losses as a percentage of the rolling 12 month average managed finance receivables.
including collection costs.
(4)

 The return on shareholders equity represents net income as a percentage on the prior quarters shareholders equity.
(5)

 Represents net income as a percentage of average managed finance receivable for the quarter.

(1)
 Certain financial information presented may not be derived from our financial statements. The presentation is disclosed herein 

to permit more complete comparative analysis of our performance relative to other companies.  These indicators should not be 
considered a substitute or alternative to net income or cash flow that are calculated on a GAAP basis. The managed basis 
includes balances and/or activities from our securitization trust, whereby receivables have been sold by us to a securitization 
trust. We continue to service the receivables.
(2)

Calculated on a managed basis. The managed basis, which is a non-GAAP measure, includes balances and/or activities from 
our securitization trust, whereby receivables have been sold by us to a securitization trust. We continue to service the 
receivables. Where appropriate, ratios have been annualized.

(6)
 The efficiency ratio is calculated as total operating expenses divided by total gross revenue on a managed basis.  The lower the 

ratio the more efficient the operation.
(7) The operating expense ratio is calculated as total operating expenses divided by average managed assets for the quarter.  The 
lower the ratio the more efficient the operation.  
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Liability, Liquidity and Capital Resources Review  
 
RIFCO’s capitalization at the end of each quarter is as follows: 
 
(000's)

30-Sep-10 31-Mar-10 30-Sep-09

Current Debt
Bank loan 134              24                  0

Current Unsecured debentures 2,225           2,415             2,505            

Long Term Debt
Long Term Unsecured Debentures 4,295           4,175             2,620            

Debt in securitization trusts(2) 57,726         49,356            47,666          

Total Current and Long term debt on balance sheet(1) 64,380         55,970            52,791          

Shareholders Equity

Share capital, warrants & options 5,145           5,145             5,145            
Contributed surplus 1,780           1,738             1,710            

Retained earnings 3,021           2,005             1,896            

Total shareholders equity 9,946           8,889                 8,751            

Total assets(3) 16,600         15,503            13,876          
Total managed assets 74,326         64,859            61,542          

Managed financial leverage 6.47:1 6.30:1 6.03:1

Shares outstanding  19,229,598   19,229,598     19,229,598

(1) Includes managed indebtedness which is a non-GAAP measurement.
(2) Balance includes the amount attributed to securitized loans net of cash reserve and prepaid deposits and is non-recourse to RIFCO.
(3) Total balance sheet assets less accounts payable and accruals, servicing liability, tax payable and capital lease.  
 
At September 30, 2010, RIFCO had a $9.5M line of credit with BMO Bank of Montreal. This debt 
agreement is secured by a general security agreement and carries a rate of prime plus 1.75%. Part of this 
facility is made up of letters of credit issued to a special purpose entity for a total of $3.0M, other than 
the letters of credit, and although utilized for mid-quarter borrowings, the line was utilized at $134K at 
quarter end. The credit facility is due on demand and subject to certain financial and operating 
covenants. The Company was compliant with all covenants for the quarter. 
 
RIFCO’s funding strategy includes maintaining unsecured term debentures. During the quarter these 
debentures were increased by a net amount of $10K to a total of $6.52M. The annual average interest 
rate for these debentures is 10.65%. The debentures are non-redeemable, non-retractable with maturity 
dates that vary between October 2010 and June 2013. Debentures are postponed and subordinated in 
favor of the registered senior debt holder. RIFCO is complying with certain quarterly financial 
covenants which have been maintained at all times during the quarter. 
  
The Company maintains an annual $30M securitization facility with Securcor Trust. The Securcor 
facility is subject to delinquency, net loss, interest coverage and cash reserve requirements that 
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management feels are acceptable for the Company to continue to have availability of the facility. Non-
compliance in any of these areas could restrict the Company from selling finance receivables into the 
trust or receiving future releases from the cash holdback. RIFCO has maintained all compliance terms 
since inception of the facility in March of 2005. This facility was renewed in September for $30M and 
has not been utilized since the renewal. As part of the facility renewal the cash reserve level was reduced 
and the Company received a one-time cash release of $800,000. The facility will be accessed in Q3.   
 
In September, 2009 the Company announced access to a new securitization facility for $30M from a 
Schedule 1 Canadian Chartered bank. To date $19.6M has been utilized. This facility is subject to a 
routine renewal on Oct 31, 2010.  
 
In June 2010, the Company announced it had secured a new $10 million facility for the purpose of 
securitizing non-traditional auto loan receivables from an Alberta Regional Credit Union (ARCU). To 
date this facility has been used to $4.8M.  
 
During the quarter the Company received proceeds from all retained interest cash holdback accounts for 
a total of $3.66M.  

 
Credit markets are stable. The Company is in regular contact with all of its funders and remains 
optimistic regarding the availability of debt and securitized facilities through the current fiscal year. 
RIFCO is in the process of receiving reduced funding costs. The Company manages origination rates, 
funding solutions, and net spreads to maximize liquidity and maintain acceptable profitability. The 
funding costs and credit facility limits currently being received will allow for rapid profitable growth.     
 
The following table sets forth our short and long-term obligations as at September 30, 2010 and the 
timing of future payments under those obligations. The obligations include the operating leases for 
premises, unsecured debentures, bank debt, letters of credit and software hosting agreements.  
 

Payments due by period
Contractual Total Less than 1-3 years 4-5 years After 5
Obligations ($) 1  year years

Bank Debt 134,019       134,019      -            -           -           
Letter of Credit (1) 3,000,000    3,000,000   -            -           -           
Unsecured Debentures (2) 7,507,558    2,607,405   4,900,153   -           -           

Purchase Obligations (3) 238,735       159,241      79,494       -           -           
Total Contractual Obligations 10,880,312   5,900,665   4,979,647   -           -           

(1) Issued Letter of Credit form part of senior debt facil ity and would only become due if the demand credit facil ity became due 

(2) Unsecured debentures have locked in terms and are not redeemable.  Amounts include the interest obligation.

    or the retained interest holdback became insufficient.

(3)Purchase obligations means an agreement to purchase goods or services that is enforceable and legally binding on the Corporation. 

All of the Corporation's obligations are in the area of premises lease and software hosting agreements  
 
Management Compensation 
 
The Company has four executive officers that receive regular employment income. In the quarter, the 
four executive officers were paid regular salaries totaling $135K plus normal expense reimbursement. 
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The four executive officers shared a total of $40K in addition to regular salaries as a performance bonus 
for the prior year. In the quarter, 200,000 stock options were issued to executive officers.  
 
During the year ending March 31, 2011  each independent director will receive an annual retainer of 
$5,000 and an additional $3,000 for board or committee chairman positions held. Independent directors 
will also receive meeting fees of $500 per day and reimbursement of normal travel expenses. During Q2, 
the two independent directors received a total payment of $5,000. Independent directors received a total 
of 100,000 stock options during the quarter. 
 
Related party transactions – Unsecured debentures  

 
During the quarter, related parties were holders of unsecured debentures in the Company. The terms 
offered to related parties for the unsecured debentures are identical to those offered to non-related 
debenture holders.  
 
At quarter end, the total held by related parties is $1,295,000. The related parties are comprised of family 
members and extended family members of certain officers and employees of the Company who currently 
hold $570,000 in debentures with varying terms. In addition, $725,000 in debentures with varying terms 
is held by extended family and corporations related to a non-management insider.  

 
Interest payments of $66,174 (2010 - $66,352) were paid in the first two quarters to debenture holders 
that are related parties. These transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the 
exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 
None of the related party transactions are with officers or directors. 
 
Shareholder Equity 
 
Shareholder equity increased to $9,946,449 in the quarter compared to $8,888,520 at the year ended 
March 31, 2010.  The book value per share increased to $0.517 per share from $0.485 in the prior 
quarter. This quarter’s ending book value per share compares favorably to the $0.455 per share in the 
same period in the prior year. Book value is a non-GAAP measurement but relays the increasing value 
per share.  
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of 
preferred shares. There are 19,229,598 common shares issued and outstanding as at September 30, 2010. 
The Company has no  warrants outstanding. The Company has 1,702,609  options outstanding as at 
September 30, 2010 with a weighted average exercise price of $0.43 and expiry dates no later than July 
12, 2015. Of the outstanding options 1,502,608 are fully vested. These options are exercisable into 
common shares on a one for one basis. 
 

Q1 & Q2 Annual Annual Annual
2011 2010 2009 2008

Shareholders Equity 9,946,449     8,888,520     8,511,200     6,960,064     
Shares Outstanding 19,229,598   19,229,598   19,229,598   19,229,598   
Book Value per share 0.517$          0.462$          0.443$          0.362$           



17 
 

 
 
 

Risks Factors 
 

In addition to the other information contained in the management’s discussion and analysis, shareholders 
and prospective investors should give careful consideration to the following factors. 
 
General 
 
There are trends and factors that may be beyond management’s control which affect the Company’s 
operations and business. Such trends and factors include adverse changes in the conditions in the 
specific markets for RIFCO products and services, the conditions in the broader market for vehicle and 
consumer financing and the conditions in the domestic or global economy generally. Although the 
Company’s performance is affected by the general condition of the economy, not all of its service areas 
are affected equally. It is not possible for management to accurately predict economic fluctuations and 
the impact of such fluctuations on the Company’s performance. 
 
Consumer protection laws and government regulations risk 
 
Numerous consumer protection laws and related regulations impose substantial requirements upon 
lenders involved in consumer finance. Also, federal and provincial laws impose restrictions on consumer 
transactions  and require contract disclosures relating to the cost of borrowing and other matters. These 
requirements impose specific statutory liabilities upon creditors who fail to comply with their 
provisions. Courts have applied general equitable principles to secured parties pursuing repossession or 
litigation involving deficiency balances. These equitable principles may have the effect of relieving an 
obligor from some or all of the legal consequences of default.  
 
RIFCO currently operates in an unregulated environment with regards to capital requirements. However, 
the Criminal Code of Canada imposes a restriction on the cost of borrowing in any lending transaction 
of 60%. The application of capital requirements or a reduction in the maximum cost of borrowing could  
impact our ability to operate profitably.  
 
Lending risk 
 
RIFCO’s receivables consist primarily of non-traditional loans to borrowers who may have had previous 
financial difficulties or may not yet have a sufficient credit history. These are borrowers that cannot 
meet the credit standards imposed by traditional lenders. There is a higher degree of risk associated with 
these borrowers. For this reason RIFCO charges higher rates and expects to experience higher levels of 
delinquencies and credit losses than traditional lenders. RIFCO cannot guarantee that delinquency and 
loss levels will correspond with historical levels experienced. There is risk that delinquency rates and 
loss rates could increase significantly.  
 
RIFCO maintains a uniform set of credit standards and a credit model to support the credit approval 
process. RIFCO utilizes risk-based pricing through its pricing matrix system to accurately reflect 
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increasing levels of risk. Many applications are approved with a significant number of conditions and 
many contracts are not funded due to the borrower’s inability to comply with approval conditions.  
 
RIFCO maintains a proactive position on collection of its finance receivables. The Company’s systems 
collect payments electronically which provides for quick notification of delinquencies. Delinquent 
borrowers are normally contacted on the same day the Company learns that a payment has not cleared 
their account. RIFCO reports, to both credit reporting agencies in order to provide customers with 
additional motivation to make timely payments. 
 
For each loan granted, RIFCO obtains a registered charge against the collateral through the Personal 
Property Security Acts (PPSA) in the applicable province. Any failure to obtain such a registration as 
contemplated in the PPSA may result in our not perfecting a lien/ security interest position in the related 
financed vehicle and may jeopardize the Company’s ability to realize on the collateral.  
 
In addition to the payment performance of the obligor, certain factors may affect the ability to recoup the 
full amount due on a finance receivable include: 
 
• Depreciation, damage or loss of any financed vehicle, 
• Insufficient or no insurance coverage being maintained, 
• Fraud or forgery by the persons financing their vehicle, 
• Fraud by the dealer offering RIFCO financing, 
• Priority liens on financed vehicles, 
• The application of federal and provincial bankruptcy and insolvency laws. 
 
Federal or provincial laws may prohibit, limit or delay repossession and sale of the vehicles to recover 
losses on defaulted contracts, as well as limit RIFCO’s right to sue for any deficiency.  
 
Liquidity risk 
 
In addition to working capital, RIFCO utilizes debt and securitization as sources of capital for financing 
contract originations. Certain debt providers have a general assignment over Company assets and require 
that RIFCO maintain certain financial covenants. Failure to maintain these financial covenants could 
result in the cancellation and demand of the debt facilities. 
 
Competition risk 
 
Vehicle purchase financing is a highly competitive market place. The companies that compete in this 
market place on a national level have significantly more financial, technical and human resources than 
RIFCO. They have solid reputations with dealers, debt providers and greater market experience. 
Competitors are considerably larger and are funded at a lower cost than RIFCO can currently obtain.  
 
Personnel risk 
 
Certain RIFCO employees are important to its continued success. Senior executive management is not 
governed by management contracts. Key man insurance is in place for the CEO and CFO. If any of these 
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persons would be unable or unwilling to continue in their employment with the Company there could be 
a material adverse effect on our delinquency, default, net loss rates, originations and financial results.  
 
 
Technology risk 
 
RIFCO is dependent upon the successful and uninterrupted functioning of its computer, internet and data 
processing systems. The failure of these systems could interrupt operations or materially impact 
management’s ability to originate and service customer accounts. If sustained or repeated, a system 
failure could negatively affect financial results. 
 
Although RIFCO has an extensive disaster recovery plan, which includes: 
• Routinely backing up key software applications  
• Databases and hardware are subject to strict security controls 
• Off site data backup storage with remote facility set up capabilities 
Unforeseen information loss to the Company could occur.  
  
Economic conditions risk 
 
RIFCO is subject to changes in general economic conditions that are beyond its control. During times of 
economic slowdown or recession RIFCO would generally expect to see higher delinquencies, defaults, 
repossessions and losses which could result in the following: 
 
• Decreased consumer demand  
• Reduced returns on repossessed vehicles  
• Delayed timing on repossession sales 
• Increase in collection staff to handle higher delinquency 
• Increased operating expenses with potentially no revenue increase 
• Sustained poor economic conditions could affect the liquidity of the Company 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
Although, RIFCO’s interest rate risk has declined due to its financing strategy of matched funding 
through securitizations and the fixed rates and terms of unsecured term debentures, RIFCO does 
maintain its senior debt with variable rates.  
 
An increase in interest rates would have an effect on net financing margin through the pricing of our 
securitizations at the time of sale. Generally an increased rate environment would negatively affect 
RIFCO’s business as market conditions may limit the Company’s ability to increase rates charged. 
 
Marginal interest rates could rise to the point where the Company’s business model is no longer viable. 
 
Dealer risk 
 
Each dealer is required to sign an agreement outlining the terms of conduct required to enable them to 
process applications to RIFCO. There is no recourse against a dealer for non-performance by the 
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obligor. RIFCO maintains a dealer network in eight provinces, Alberta, Ontario, British Columbia, 
Manitoba and Atlantic Canada. Management monitors portfolio originations, delinquencies and losses 
by dealer on a regular basis. Ongoing negative trends or an indication of misrepresentation by a dealer 
will result in the relationship being terminated. There is no guarantee that the dealer network will 
continue to generate loan referrals at the current rate. 
 
Environmental risk 
 
RIFCO and its activities have no direct impact on the environment. 
 
Accounting Policies 
 
Initial Adoption of Accounting Policies 
 
Financial Statement Concepts 
 
Effective, April 1, 2009, the Corporation applied the amendments issued by the CICA to HB 1000 – 
Financial Statement Concepts, which clarify the criteria for recognition of an asset and the timing of 
expense recognition, specifically, deleting the guidance permitting the deferral of costs. The new 
requirements are effective for interim and annual financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or 
after October 1, 2008 (April 1, 2009 for the Corporation). The Corporation applied the amendments to 
CICA HB 1000 in conjunction with CICA HB 3064 – Goodwill and Intangible Assets. 
 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 
Effective April 1, 2009 the Corporation adopted the new CICA Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and 
Intangible Assets, which replaces CICA Handbook Section 3062, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, and 
Section 3450, Research and Development Costs, establishes the standards for recognition, measurement 
and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. Under these new standards, internally generated 
intangible assets may be recognized in the financial statements under certain circumstances. The new 
guidance did not have an impact on the financial position or earnings of the Corporation.  
 
Financial Instruments – Disclosures 
 
CICA Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures was amended by the Canadian 
Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) in March 2009 to enhance disclosure requirements about fair 
value measurements of financial instruments and to enhance liquidity risk disclosure requirements. The 
revised standard is converged with IFRS 7, Financial Instruments – Disclosures. 
 
The standard requires disclosure of a three- level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon the 
transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The 
amendments are effective for the Corporation’s financial position or earnings other then enhanced 
disclosures in note 12 to the financial statements.  
 
Future Accounting and Reporting Changes 
 
Business Combinations 
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In January 2009, the CICA issued CICA HB 1582 – Business Combinations, which will replace CICA 
HB 1581 – Business Combinations. The CICA also issued CICA HB 1601 – Consolidated Financial 
Statements and CICA HB 1602 – Non-Controlling Interests, which will replace CICA HB 1600 – 
Consolidated Financial Statements. The new standards are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 
January 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted. The objective of the new standards is to harmonize 
Canadian GAAP for business combinations and consolidated financial statements with the International 
and U.S. accounting standards. The new standards are to be applied prospectively to business 
combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the firs t annual reporting 
period beginning on or after January 1, 2011, with earlier application permitted. Assets and liabilities 
that arose from business combinations whose acquisition dates preceded the application of the new 
standards will not be adjusted upon application of these new standards.  
 
International Financial Reporting Standards 

 
In January 2006, the CICA Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB) adopted a strategic plan for the 
direction of accounting standards in Canada.  As part of that plan, the AcSB confirmed in February 2008 
that International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS) will replace Canadian GAAP in 2011 for 
profit-oriented Canadian publicly accountable enterprises. The Company will transition to IFRS 
effective April 1, 2011, and intends to issue, it’s first interim financial statement under IFRS for the 
three-month period ending June 30, 2011, and a complete set of financial statements under IFRS for the 
year ending March 31, 2012. 

 
The Company has initiated its conversion plan from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.  The conversion plan 
includes three phases; 
 
Diagnostic Phase – A preliminary high level diagnostic process in which the Company identifies the 
key differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP and the expected impact on the consolidated 
financial statements, processes and controls and the resources required to implement the changeover.  
The Company has completed this phase.  
 
The table below provides a high- level summary of the major differences identified, as applicable to the 
Corporation, between IFRS and Canadian GAAP: 

 
Financial Statement Area Impact on the Corporation 
Securitization Accounting  The most significant IFRS implication for the 

Company is the accounting for the 
securitization and sale of finance receivables. 
Currently the transfer of finance receivables are 
reported as a sale transaction, however based 
on the current structure of the securitization 
agreements, and the IFRS in effect at transition, 
the Company expects that it will no longer 
account for these transactions as sales. As such, 
at the transition date to IFRS (April 1, 2010), all 
previously recognized securitization gains will be 
reversed through opening retained earnings 
offset by the income that would have been 
recognized if the finance receivables had not 
been securitized and sold, less the cost of the 
securitization funding. The Company’s balance 
sheet at transition will include the finance 
receivables previously securitized and sold and 



22 
 

the associated liability to the holders. The 
adjustment on transition to IFRS is expected to 
result in a material reduction to reported equity. 
The offset to the reduction in equity will be an 
increase in the carrying value of managed 
finance receivables as reported in the notes to 
the financial statements. Specific amounts as yet 
have not been determined. 
 
Securitization transactions subsequent to 
transition to IFRS, using the current IFRS, will 
not be accounted for as sales transactions and 
accordingly the upfront securitization gains will 
no longer be recognized and instead will be 
replaced by the interest income on the finance 
receivables less the interest expense on the 
funding. The Company is in the process of 
calculating the impact on opening retained 
earnings and will provide further information as 
it becomes available. 
 
In March 2009, the IASB published an exposure 
draft to replace the requirements in 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 39 
Financial Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement and to improve the disclosure 
requirements in IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: 
Disclosures relating to the transfer of financial 
assets and liabilities. Several approaches to the 
issue of de-recognition were proposed as part of 
this exposure draft. Recently, the IASB has 
issued commentary that it is tentatively pursuing 
the alternative approach proposed in the 
exposure draft and that it is their intention to 
further develop this approach in accounting for 
retained interests. Although this approach, as 
proposed, may impact whether certain of the 
Corporation’s securitization activities will remain 
off-balance sheet there is no certainty related to 
the final outcome. 

 
 

Provision for doubtful loans Changes are expected to the impairment 
methodology followed by the Corporation in 
order to meet the requirements of IFRS. More 
emphasis will be placed on objective evidence of 
loss events and historical loss events and the 
extrapolation thereof to the entire portfolio. The 
impact has not been determined. 
 

First-time Adoption of IFRS (IFRS 1)  The Company’s preliminary elections under IFRS 
1 are not expected to have a material financial 
impact on the Company. The Company will need 
to provide the additional reconciliations and 
disclosures required by IFRS 1 throughout the 
fiscal year ended March 31, 2012. 

Additional Disclosure There are a number of IFRS that require 
additional disclosures compared to Canadian 
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GAAP. Additionally, any changes to the financial 
statement balances will change the related 
financial statement note disclosure on a 
comparative basis. 

 
Detailed Analysis and Design Phase – A detailed assessment from an accounting and business 
perspective will be made on the impact of conversion to IFRS.  In this phase all accounting policy 
choices will be made and consideration will be given to the impact on lending covenants and key 
contracts.  This phase will be completed in the March 31, 2011 fiscal year. 

 
Execution Phase – This phase involves executing the work completed in the detailed analysis and 
design phase.  This phase will involve the application of the accounting policies selected as well as the 
impact on the comparative financial statements.  This phase is expected to be completed prior to April 
1, 2011. 

 
The above disclosure related to IFRS is based on management’s current interpretation of requirements 
and may change as new information becomes available.  

 
Cautionary statement 
 
This interim report may contain certain forward- looking statements, including statements regarding the 
business and anticipated financial performance of RIFCO Inc. These statements are subject to a number 
of risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from results contemplated by the forward-
looking statements. When relying on forward- looking statements to make decisions, investors and others 
should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and should not place undue 
reliance on such forward- looking statements. Additional information relating to the Company is 
available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 


